505001390 07/12/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5048138

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SAMUEL M. SHAOLIAN	03/05/2013
JEFFREY P. DUMONTELLE	03/05/2013
NADAV YELLIN	03/05/2013
VICTOR S. PACKHAM	03/05/2013
HUNG H. CAO	03/06/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VALCARE, INC.
Street Address:	2315 ARBUTUS STREET
City:	NEWPORT BEACH
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92660

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15838241

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)281-0717

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4124545000

Email:docketingpgh@pepperlaw.comCorrespondent Name:PEPPER HAMILTON LLPAddress Line 1:500 GRANT STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 5000

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	141368.00311
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALEXANDRA GERRISH
SIGNATURE:	/Alexandra Gerrish/
DATE SIGNED:	07/12/2018
	•

Total Attachments: 6

PATENT REEL: 046336 FRAME: 0560

505001390



PATENT REEL: 046336 FRAME: 0561

PATENT APPLICATION Docket No.: 47349/4

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

We, Samuel M. Shaolian of 2315 Arbutus, Newport Beach, California 92660; Jeffrey P.

DuMontelle of 5731 Sierra Cielo Road, Irvine, California 92603; Nadav Yellin of 74 Lehigh Aisle,

Irvine, California 92612; Victor S. Packham of 209 Susannah Place, Costa Mesa, California 92627; and

Hung H. Cao of 1160 Celery Lane, Corona, California 92879, have invented the inventions described in

United States Patent Application No. 13/779,478 and in International PCT Application No.

PCT/US2013/028065, both of which are titled PERCUTANEOUS ANNULOPLASTY SYSTEM WITH

ANTERIOR-POSTERIOR ADJUSTMENT, and both of which were filed on February 27, 2013 (the

"patent applications").

The Assignee, ValCare, Inc., a corporation of the state of Delaware, having a principal place of

business at 30 Hughes, Suite 208, Irvine, California 92618, desires to secure the entire right, title and

interest therein.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby

acknowledge, WE HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in said inventions in the patent applications, the patent applications, and in all patent applications claiming the benefit of or priority thereto, and in all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said non-provisional applications, or reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted

thereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and Foreign countries.

The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of

the International Convention for such applications.

We hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and

such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue any

and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and

benefit of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

73473274.1 0047349-00004

PATENT REEL: 030336 FRAME: 0562

We hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to us, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of us to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of our ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon our heirs and legal representatives.

DATED this 5 day of March, 2013.

Samuel M. Shaolian

State of California

County of DRANGE

On Metach 5, 20/3 before me, Lyvela E. Ni How No Tary Poblice (Insert Name and title of the Officer)

Personally appeared Samuel M. Shaolian,

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

LYNDA E. MILTON Commission # 1923339 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Feb 24, 2015 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Place Notary Seni Above

Signature: (Signature of Notary Public)

DATED this 5th day of March	, 2013.
	Jeffrey P. DuMøntelle
State of California)	
County of <u>DRANGE</u>) ss.	
On March 5, 2013 before me,	Lynde E. Milton NoThey Public. (Insert Name and title of the Officer)
and the second of the second o	

Personally appeared Jeffrey P. DuMontelle,

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

LYNDA E. MILTON

Commission # 1923339

Notary Public - California

Orange County

My Comm. Expires Feb 24, 2015

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Place Notary Seal Above

ignature: 🖊 🛴 🤇

DATED this States	of <u>March</u>	, 2013.
		Nadav Yellin
State of California)	
County of MANGE) ss.	
)	
On March 5, 2013	before me,	Lynda E. Milton
(Date)		(Insert Name and title of the Officer)

Personally appeared Nadav Yellin,

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature:

Place Notary Seal Above

LYNDA E, MILTON Commission # 1923339

Notary Public - California Orange County

My Comm. Expires Feb 24, 2015

DATED this Syday of	MARCH , 2013.
	Vistor & Parlyhing
	Victor S. Packham
State of California)
County of ORANGE) ss. ()
On <u>March 5, 2013</u> bet	ore me, Lysto E. Milton, Notary Fublic, (Insert Name and title of the Officer)
Personally appeared Victor S. Pa	

LYNDA E. MILTON
Commission # 1923339
Notary Public - California
Orange County
My Comm. Expires Feb 24, 2015

Place Notary Seal Above

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature;

DATED this & day of _	March , 2013.
	Hong H. Gao
State of California)
County of <u>Drange</u>) ss.)
On March 6 2013 be	ore me, Lynda E. Milton, Notary Pellic. (Insert Name and title of the Officer)
(Date)	(Insert Name and title of the Officer)

Personally appeared Hung H. Cao,

LYNDA E. MILTON

Commission # 1923339

Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Feb 24, 2015 who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(6)

Place Notary Seal Above

RECORDED: 04/02/2018